Date:

July 13, 2022

To:

Interested Person

From:

Timothy Novak, Land Use Services
503-823-5395 / Timothy.Novak@portlandoregon.gov

NOTICE OF A TYPE II DECISION ON A PROPOSAL IN
YOUR NEIGHBORHOOD
The Bureau of Development Services has approved a proposal in your neighborhood. The
mailed copy of this document is only a summary of the decision.
The reasons for the decision are included in the version located on the BDS website
http://www.portlandonline.com/bds/index.cfm?c=46429. Click on the District Coalition then
scroll to the relevant Neighborhood, and case number. If you disagree with the decision, you
can appeal. Information on how to do so is included at the end of this decision.

CASE FILE NUMBER: LU 21-115511 ENM
GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant:

Jaime Crawford, Winterbrook Planning
jaime@winterbrookplanning.com, 503-827-4422
610 SW Alder Street, Suite 810, Portland, OR 97205

Property Owners:

Candice Boswell-Bray and Jason Bray
2211 Rose Valley Road, Kelso WA 98626-9677

Site Address:

SW NOTTINGHAM DRIVE

Legal Description:
Tax Account No.:
State ID No.:
Quarter Section:

LOT 4, WEISS ADD
R889500150
1S1E09BC 05100
3327

Neighborhood:
Business District:
District Coalition:

Southwest Hills Residential League, contact at landuse@swhrl.org
None
Neighbors West/Northwest, contact Darlene Urban Garrett at
darlene@nwnw.org

Plan District:
Other Designations:

None
Environmental Resource Site 113/Marquam Hill Ravine/Southwest
Hills Resource Protection Plan; Stream; Landslide Hazard; Steep Slopes;
Wildlands Fire Hazard

Zoning:

Residential 10,000 (R10)
Environmental Protection (p)
Environmental Conservation (c)

Case Type:
Procedure:

Environmental Review with a Modification (EN M)
Type II, an administrative decision with appeal to the Hearings Officer.
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Proposal: The applicant proposes to construct a new 2-story residence with associated parking
and outdoor areas on a vacant site.
The project will result in the removal of 15 native trees with at least a six-inch diameter,
including one dead tree and four deemed hazardous by the project arborist. The total diameter
inches of all those trees proposed for removal is just under 200 inches. All trees proposed for
removal are within 10 feet the proposed building, structures attached to it (decks, eaves, etc),
and the driveway. The trees will be replaced by 21 native trees and 30 native shrubs, in
conformance with Table 430-3. Therefore, the tree removal and replacement meets Standard
33.430.140.J.
The total new permanent disturbance area of the proposal is 3,590 square feet, total temporary
disturbance area is approximately 650 square feet. To mitigate for the unavoidable loss of
resources and functional values associated with the development, nuisance species removal is
proposed for over 7,500 square feet of the lot, which as the applicant notes on page 10 of their
narrative (Exhibit A.2.a), is over four times the amount of nuisance species removal required by
Standard 33.430.140.L. In addition to those replacement plantings for tree removal, the
proposal also includes planting 14 more native trees and 20 native shrubs for mitigation. All
temporary disturbance area, as well as area where nuisance species removal is to occur, will be
seeded with native groundcover species.
As will be detailed below, the site is a flag lot whose 20-foot wide flag pole is within an access
easement that benefits the subject lot and two other abutting lots to its north; the access
easement occupies about 3,266 square feet of the subject lot that is not available for private
development, but is still included for the site when calculating maximum disturbance area, as
detailed below.
Because of the site’s layout as a flag lot, the site area taken up by the access easement, and
because of locations of the environmental conservation zones on the site, the only buildable area
of the lot is in the resource area and cannot avoid exceeding the maximum disturbance area
allowance of 33.430.140.A. The flag lot configuration also preempts the site from being
developed in conformance with the maximum front/street setback standard of 33.430.140.O.
Since the proposed development cannot meet these two standards to allow the development
outright, the proposal triggers an Environmental Review.
Additionally, the applicant has requested a Modification to the required 15-foot (north) setback
to allow for a portion of the house and a cantilevered deck at the northwest corner of the
development to be located 10 feet from that lot line instead.
Relevant Approval Criteria: In order to be approved, this proposal must comply with the
approval criteria of Title 33. The relevant criteria are:



33.430.250.E: Other development in the Environmental Conservation zone or within the
Transition Area only
33.430.280: Modifications That Will Better Meet Environmental Review Requirements

ANALYSIS
Site and Vicinity: The site is a hillside, forested lot in the West Hills, between Council Crest
Park, about 2,000 feet as the crow flies, and OHSU/the VA Hospital, about 4,000 feet away as
the crow flies. The area is a mixture of steeply-sloping, forested open space and medium-tolow density residential development that follows the contours of the topography more than it
follows any traditional grid pattern, per se.
The subject site is accessed via an access easement over a shared 135+/- foot-long driveway
that leads to a common turn-around and parking access area about 35 feet up-slope from SW
Nottingham Dr. The turn-around is shared by three lots, including the subject site and two
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lots to its north. The majority of the proposed site of the new residence is a relatively flat area
that adjoins the turn-around, and appears to have been at least partially graded at some point,
possibly in association with the construction of the driveway and turn-around.
About 30 feet below and 50 feet away from the proposed building site, a creek runs through the
property south to north. The creek is a tributary of Marquam Creek, which gathers water from
a number of tributaries as it runs down the canyon that is the centerpiece of Marquam Nature
Park and its central trail, which can be accessed from SW Sherwood Dr, about 400 feet north
of the end of the site’s driveway, as it climbs and switchbacks from its base near Duniway Park
to its high point at Council Crest Park. The trail system in the vicinity of the subject site is
extensive and provides extensive opportunities to explore the vital nature resources of the SW
hills.
Zoning: The zoning on the site includes a single-dwelling Residential 10,000 (R10) base zone
designation, with Environmental Conservation (c) and Environmental Protection (p) overlay
zones (see zoning on Exhibit B).
The R10 base zone is intended to foster the development of single-dwelling residences on lots
having a minimum area of 6,000 square feet. The maximum density for lots in the R10 is 1 lot
per 10,000 square feet of site area. The development standards of the base zone are generally
met by the proposal and will be verified at the time of permit review.
Environmental overlay zones protect environmental resources and functional values that have
been identified by the City as providing benefits to the public. The environmental regulations
encourage flexibility and innovation in site planning and provide for development that is
carefully designed to be sensitive to the site’s protected resources. They protect the most
important environmental features and resources while allowing environmentally sensitive
urban development where resources are less sensitive. The purpose of this land use review is to
ensure compliance with the regulations of the environmental zones.
Environmental Resources: The application of the environmental overlay zones is based on
detailed studies that have been carried out within separate areas throughout the City.
Environmental resources and functional values present in environmental zones are described
in environmental inventory reports for these respective study areas.
The project site is mapped within the Southwest Hills Resource Protection Plan [The Plan] as
Resource Site #113, Marquam Hill Ravine.
Significant resources within Resource Site #113 are listed as: Wildlife habitat, groundwater
recharge, scenic, recreation, perennial and seasonal creeks, and forested wetlands. (The
subject site does not contain identified scenic, recreation, or forested wetland resources.)
The Plan provides the following description of Site #113’s wildlife habitat:
The forest is a mid-aged coniferous forest (60 to 100 years old) with climax species
present and intermittent creeks flowing through it. This site has about two dozen
seasonal creeks that are tributaries of three watersheds. The creeks are
associated with ravines that have 40 to 60 percent side-slopes. The ravines and
waterways provide an important source of water for the plants and animals of the
area. Generally, a higher quality of habitat exists along the creeks as a result of
the diversity in plant species supported by the creek.
The forested areas are well represented throughout the site ranging from 80
percent canopy closure in the vicinity of Marquam Gulch to 60 percent closure near
SW Fairmont and Mt. Adams Streets. Climax species of hemlock, cedar and grand
fir are well established in the east side of the site. The herbal, shrub and tree
layers are well defined by each having a 70-80 percent canopy closure. Each
layer has good diversity of species indicating a healthy forest community.
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However, non-indigenous plants such as ivy and blackberries have invaded the
area.
The Plan indicates a Wildlife Habitat Score of 76, relatively high habitat quality, with cover and
food being the functional values with the highest scores.
The applicant’s narrative provides a more specific description of the site’s wildlife habitat
(Exhibit A.2.a, page 9):
The project site shares some wildlife habitat characteristics with SHRPP Site 113.
The project site is dominated by bigleaf maple, red alder, and Douglas fir.
Dominant shrubs include beaked hazelnut, snowberry, and salmonberry near the
seasonal creek. Much of the western portion of the site is dominated by invasives
such as English ivy and Himalayan blackberry, which threaten the health of the
plant community and degrade the site’s habitat functions. Partly due to these
degraded conditions, the site’s habitat functions are relatively low, with a sitespecific wildlife habitat assessment score of 50.
In addition to wildlife habitat, the applicant’s narrative addresses the other two resources listed
for Resource Site #113 that have been identified on the subject site (Exhibit A.2.a, page 10):
Groundwater Recharge
The SHRPP describes groundwater resources for the 7,000-acre study area as a
whole, with characteristics varying with local geologic formation (i.e., Portland
Hills Silt, Boring Lava, Troutdale Formation, and Columbia River Basalt). In the
Southwest Hills generally, groundwater yields tend to be low until deeper
formations such as the Troutdale Formation are reached.
Geotechnical sampling conducted for this project in September [2021] showed no
evidence of groundwater in any borings at the site. According to the USGS, the
estimated depth to groundwater at this location is 281 feet below the existing
ground surface. Therefore, no impacts to groundwater recharge are anticipated.
Seasonal Creek
A low gradient seasonal creek flows south to north across the property. This creek
is a tributary to the stream system in Marquam Nature Park, located a short
distance north of the site. The creek is down-cut but generally in healthy condition
and bordered by dense sword fern, salmonberry, and scattered red alder. A
central focus of the proposed development plan was to preserve the creek and
provide as large of a buffer as possible from the creek corridor. [Staff note: The
proposal is designed to meet Standard 33.430.140.C.1, which requires that the
disturbance area of the proposed development be setback 50 feet from top of
bank of the creek.]
Land Use History: City records indicate there is one prior land use review for this site.
•

S 036-67 (LU 67-026796). Approval of Preliminary Plat that established the site,
surrounding lots, and easements (See Exhibit G.2 for survey of easements in the
subdivision). None of the conditions of approval are relevant to this proposal.

Agency Review: A “Notice of Proposal in Your Neighborhood” was mailed November 24, 2021.
Multiple Bureaus and Sections within BDS provided responses, including:
•
•
•
•
•

Bureau of Environmental Services
Portland Bureau of Transportation
Water Bureau
Fire Bureau
Site Development Section of BDS
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• Life Safety Section of BDS
• Bureau of Parks-Forestry Division
• Oregon Department of State Lands (Response to Wetland Notification)
The full responses from each reviewer can be found under the “E” Exhibits of this decision.
Neighborhood Review: A Notice of Proposal in Your Neighborhood was mailed on November
24, 2021. A total of two written responses to the proposal were received from notified property
owners.
The neighbors’ full comments are found in the “F” Exhibits. Excerpts and/or a summary of
their concerns follows, with staff’s response in italics after each concern:
Neighbor Comments: The neighbor opposes the environmental destruction that will result
from the development of the proposal, particularly the destruction of a meaningful forested
area (habitat) that includes many 50+ year old trees.
Staff Response: As noted below, the proposal meets the tree removal and replacement
requirements of Standard 33.430.140.L. Furthermore, the approval criteria that apply
acknowledge and allow for development generally allowed in the base zone, provided that its
design is environmentally sensitive (i.e. limits impacts) and mitigates for unavoidable impacts.
As detailed in the findings below, the applicant’s proposal, supplemented with conditions of
approval, meet the relevant approval criteria that allow for environmentally-sensitive
development on the site.
Neighbor Comments: The excavation for the retaining wall along the south side of the
proposed develop could lead to erosion and damage to the existing vegetation, especially two
healthy Doug firs, that stabilize the slope. Our [the neighbors] requests are the removal of the
minimum amount of dirt necessary to build the forms for the concrete wall and no removal of
trees, bushes or secondary materials above the wall because these are necessary to maintain
the stability of the remaining portion of the upper slope.
Staff Response: As part of this review, both the Bureau of Environmental Services (BES) and
Site Development have reviewed the project Geotechnical Report, Erosion Control Plan, and
Construction Management Plan and determined them to be sufficient to demonstrate that the
proposal can meet the erosion control requirements of City Code Title 10 Erosion and Sediment
Control Regulations and Portland City Code Chapter 24.70 Clearing, Grading, and Retaining
Walls, which includes provisions addressing safety and stability of soils and the prevention of
damage to adjacent properties from deposition or erosion resulting from adding or removing soils
from a site (cut and fill). As such, staff finds that any additional measures that may need to be
taken to protect neighboring properties from being negatively impacted by the proposal can and
will be addressed during the building permit review stage at which time detailed designs must be
submitted, reviewed, and approved, further demonstrating that the excavation for and
construction of the retaining wall will continue to meet all City Code requirements, including those
for slope stability and erosion control.
In addition, staff recently identified a discrepancy between the arborist’s recommendations for
the two Douglas fir trees mentioned by the neighbor and an earlier rendition of the Construction
Management Plan Drawing (see temporary disturbance adjacent to trees 6 and 7 on Exhibit
A.5.b). The applicant responded by reducing the temporary disturbance proposed for the
retaining wall in order to maintain the root protection zone for those trees prescribed by the
project arborist (Exhibit C.5). Furthermore, the arborist report states that a certified arborist must
be on-site during any excavation within the root protection zone of trees to be protected.
Conditions of approval will require adherence to the arborist’s recommendations. If those trees
are damaged during construction to the point that it is determined that they need to be removed,
the removal will be subject to Environmental Review.
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ZONING CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA
33.430.250 Approval Criteria for Environmental Review
An environmental review application will be approved if the review body finds that the
applicant has shown that all the applicable approval criteria are met. When environmental
review is required because a proposal does not meet one or more of the development
standards of Section 33.430.140 through .190, then the approval criteria will only be
applied to the aspect of the proposal that does not meet the development standard or
standards.
Findings: The proposal is subject to Standards A through C and G through S of 33.430.140
General Development Standards. As noted in the description of the proposal, above, most of the
applicable standards are met, including B, C, G, I, J, K, and R. Standards N, P, Q, and S are not
applicable. Standards A, H, L, and O are not met; Standards H and L can be met with conditions
of approval requiring additional plantings of native shrubs in temporary disturbance areas from
construction and nuisance species removal. Standards A and O cannot be met because of the lot’s
configuration as a flag lot, coupled with the access easement that burdens the lot over the flag
pole.
The approval criteria applicable to the elements of the proposed development that do not meet the
relevant development standard(s) are found in Section 33.430.250.E. The applicant has provided
findings for these approval criteria. BDS Land Use Services staff has referenced and when needed
updated or revised these findings or added conditions as necessary to meet the approval criteria.
33.430.250.E. Other development in the Environmental Conservation zone or within the
Transition Area only. In Environmental Conservation zones or for development within the
Transition Area only, the applicant's impact evaluation must demonstrate that all the
following are met:
E.1 Proposed development minimizes the loss of resources and functional values, consistent
with allowing those uses generally permitted or allowed in the base zone without a land use
review;
Findings: The purpose of this criterion is to recognize that some form of development is allowed,
consistent with the base zone standards. Impacts of the proposed development are measured
relative to the impacts associated with the development normally allowed by the base zone; in this
case, for a 20,670 square-foot lot, the R10 base zone would allow a maximum building coverage of
4,550 square feet, according to Table 110-4 of the Zoning Code.
The building coverage of the proposed house, entry covers, and cantilevered decks will be
approximately 2,127 square feet, which is less than half of what would be allowed at the site if it
was not within the Environmental Zones.
Although the proposed development will result in the permanent loss of 3,590 square feet of
environmental resource area and the temporary disturbance of an additional 652 square feet total,
as the applicant points out in their narrative, and as staff agrees, this review is not necessitated by
the extent of the proposed disturbance, but rather by the fact that the lot is a flag lot with an
existing driveway and access easement that makes development of the lot in conformance with
33.430.140.A practicably impossible, as only 682 square feet of the lot beyond the access
easement and existing driveway could be developed in order to meet the maximum disturbance
limit of Standard A. The proposal’s inability to meet Standard 33.430.140.O is also preempted by
the access easement and flagpole configuration, which force development into the area of the lot
where the house is proposed. Furthermore, as will be further described below, the unavoidable
impacts of the project have been shown to be minimized to the extent practicable and consistent
with allowing those uses generally permitted or allowed in the base zone without a land use review.
Therefore, this criterion is met.
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E.2. Proposed development locations, designs, and construction methods are less
detrimental to identified resources and functional values than other practicable and
significantly different alternatives;
Findings: These criteria require the applicant to demonstrate alternatives were considered during
the design process, and that there are no practicable alternatives that would be less detrimental to
the identified resources and functional values located on-site. As noted above, this site is mapped
as Inventory Site 113, Marquam Hill Ravine in the Southwest Hills Resource Protection Plan (1992)
with identified resources and functional values are listed as wildlife habitat, groundwater recharge,
scenic, recreation, perennial and seasonal creeks, and forested wetlands.
To reiterate, the aspects of this project that are subject to these approval criteria are the amount of
permanent disturbance (33.430.140.A), the distance of the proposed development from the street
lot line (33.430.140.O), and the amount of native shrubs that are proposed to be replanted in
temporary disturbance areas (33.430.140.H and 33.430.140.L.4.b). The latter two standards will
be met with conditions of approval requiring additional plantings. The former two are not met by
the proposal and cannot be met with conditions and are therefore the subject of these findings.
The applicant submitted an alternatives analysis as part of their narrative (Exhibit A.2.a, pages 1117). The analysis looks at four significantly different and practicable alternative development
scenarios. The following summaries of each alternative are taken directly from the applicant’s
analysis:
Design Scheme A [Pages 10 and 13, Exhibit A.2.b]. Scheme A was the applicant’s initial
preferred option that provided the most privacy and seclusion, with greater buffering from the
entry drive and neighbors. It was located down the steep slope near the creek and the edge
of the EP zone. This Design Scheme included the largest footprint of the practicable
alternatives, the most disturbance area, and the smallest setback from the creek. It would
have encroached 24 feet into the setback from the creek top-of-bank. This alternative also
required significant grading and engineering to address the steep slopes and, due to its low
elevation, the need for stormwater discharge to the creek.
Design Scheme B [Pages 11 and 14, Exhibit A.2.b]. Scheme B was the second proposed
alternative. The proposed footprint of this home was smaller than Scheme A, had a reduced
disturbance area, and was set back 29 feet from the creek. However, like Scheme A, this
alternative required significant grading and slope engineering as well as stormwater
discharge to the creek.
Design Scheme C [Pages 12 and 15, Exhibit A.2.b]. Design scheme C was initially submitted
as the preferred alternative in this application. Before the top-of-bank was surveyed, this
home would have not encroached into the 50-foot stream setback. Only minor temporary
disturbance areas were proposed to encroach into the setback. The home would have had
few invasive construction methods, utilized the flattest part of the site, and would have
avoided stormwater discharges to the creek. With the updated top of bank survey and yard
modification opportunity, this scheme was rejected in favor of a new, creative design that
brought the entire building and disturbance area out of the stream buffer area.
Staff Notes on Design Scheme C (DS-C): The surveyed location of top of bank (Exhibit A.3) is
four feet further to the west than what was originally shown on the plans when DS-C was the
preferred alternative. In addition to encroaching into the 50-foot stream setback, DS-C had a
approximately 300 square-foot patio at the SW side of the house that would have also required the
retaining wall along the south, uphill side of the development to be extended 16-feet further to the
east than is currently proposed. Considering the wall is approximately 7 feet high along this
section, it would result in a significant amount of increased grading that is avoided in DS-D, which
shifts the outdoor space of the patio to the north side of the house in the form of a 145 square-foot
cantilevered deck (as detailed by the applicant, below).
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Design Scheme D [Exhibits C.3, C.8, and pages 17-19, Exhibit A.2.b]. This design scheme
[places] the house and all disturbance areas entirely out of the stream setback. Between
Schemes A through D, Scheme D contains the smallest building footprint, the least
disturbance areas (permanent and temporary), is the farthest setback from the stream top-ofbank, and has the least proposed tree removal.
The entry/drive court area has been further evaluated and reduced to the smallest
practicable area, allowing the Scheme D residence to move 4 feet closer to the existing
driveway. This is one of several design modifications that have increased separation from the
stream channel (approximately an additional 8 feet) and reduction to the resource area
disturbance (617 sq. ft.).
The planned rear terrace has been removed from the stream side and a modest metal opengrate deck added to north side of the main level, away from stream. The cantilevered, opengrate design avoids any ground disturbance in the area and allows rainwater to flow directly
to the forest floor. This provides a substantial improvement over the impervious terrace that
was located to the east and closer to the stream. Placing the terrace to the north side near
Tree 16 is not a practicable option due to the (10-foot) height of the concrete wall, making the
area inaccessible, greater width of the footing and removal of trees #14 and #16 (see Sheet
ER-3). Instead, the impervious rear terrace is replaced with a pervious, elevated deck at north
side that allows full use of the ground layer for native plantings and rainwater infiltration.
Staff Notes on Design Scheme D (DS-C): Whereas the above description states that DS-D has the
least amount of tree removal of all the alternatives, all trees shown on the plans for DS-D with an
“M” are now proposed for removal and DS-D in fact has the same amount of tree removal as DS-C.
That said, proposed tree removal is in conformance with the removal and replacement standards of
33.430.140.J. The above description also states that the proposed terrace/patio on the east side of
the house in DS-C was stream-side, whereas it states that the new cantilevered deck on the north
side is not; this is incorrect as both butt up against the 50-foot stream setback. That said, the
footprint, impervious surface, and required grading of the terrace/patio is indeed larger and more
impactful than that of the proposed cantilevered deck.
As described above and as shown in the exhibits associated with each of the alternatives, the
applicant has proposed the least detrimentally impactful of the significantly different and
practicable alternatives identified.
Therefore, this criterion is met.
E.3. There will be no significant detrimental impact on resources and functional values in
areas designated to be left undisturbed;
Findings: This approval criterion requires the protection of resources outside of the proposed
disturbance area from impacts related to the proposal, such as damage to vegetation, erosion of
soils off the site, and downstream impacts to water quality and fish habitat from increased
stormwater runoff and erosion off the site.
The Construction Management Plan (Exhibit C.5), in combination with the arborist report (Exhibit
A.5.a), together outline how impacts from the project, including those elements subject to these
approval criteria, will be limited to the approved temporary and permanent disturbance areas. The
Construction Management Plan will be effective because it provides realistic limits to disturbance
while containing the necessary elements (e.g., sediment fencing and tree protection fencing) to
effectively protect resources and functional values outside of designated disturbance areas. Per the
arborist report, the fencing proposed and the prescribed root protection zones, shown on the
Construction Management Plan (Exhibit C.5), will be sufficient to ensure that trees outside of the
disturbance area and proposed for protection will be preserved. To further ensure proper
protection of the trees during construction, the arborist report has indicated that a certified
arborist needs to be on-site for work within the root protection zone of any trees to be preserved.
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By conditioning approval on following the arborist’s recommendation(s), significant detrimental
impacts on trees designated to be left undisturbed can be avoided.
The mitigation plan, including nuisance species removal and the planting of native species, will
result in some limited ground disturbance, but this work will be required to be conducted by hand.
In addition, the removal of extensive English ivy in addition to diverse native plantings is expected
to improve the resources and functional values of this site following the completion of the proposal.
With conditions requiring that the arborist’s recommendations be followed, that tree protection
fencing be placed within and at the limits of disturbance, that all mitigation work be done using
only hand-held equipment, and that erosion control be installed in conformance with applicable
City Code, these criteria can be met.
E.4. The mitigation plan demonstrates that all significant detrimental impacts on resources
and functional values will be compensated for;
Findings: This criterion requires the applicant to assess unavoidable impacts and propose
mitigation that is proportional to the impacts, as well as sufficient in character and quantity to
replace lost resource functions and values. The proposed Mitigation Plan includes the following:
1. Nuisance species removal and replacement plantings installed within the area of the removal in
conformance with and more extensive in area than required by 33.430.140.L.
2. Replanting of temporary disturbance areas associated with the retaining wall along the south
side of the new development.
3. Planting of 5 native trees and 9 native shrubs as replacement for the 15 on-site trees proposed
for removal, four of which have been deemed hazardous by the project arborist and one that is
dead. The applicant is proposing to retain larger tree sections as downed wood habitat in the
riparian area of the site.
The applicant proposes to remove nuisance species from an area approximately 7,536 square feet
in size. Standard 33.430.140.L only requires an area that is 50% of the total permanent
disturbance area, which in this case is 1,795 square feet. The additional 5,741 square feet
proposed will provide a great benefit for the site’s native vegetation and, by extension, for the site’s
wildlife habitat value, as detailed in Section 4 (Nuisance Plants in Detail) of the Portland Plant List
(Exhibit G.5). That the nuisance species removal is focused on the area at and around the creek
will further enhance the positive impact of these efforts.
The application states that where nuisance species removal will occur, native plantings will be
protected and will provide sufficient specimens to re-establish the native plant community; an
inventory was not provided to document this. As well, Standard 33.430.140.L replanting
requirements do not provide an option to utilize existing native plants to meet the required 7
groundcover plants and 2 shrubs per 10 square feet of area where nuisance species are to be
removed. As such, the applicant shall be required to plant sufficient shrub and groundcover
specimens to meet the replanting standards of 33.430.140.L for the amount of area required by
that same standard. In other words, for 1,795 square feet of nuisance species removal (the
amount required per Standard L), the applicant must plant 72 shrubs and 251 groundcovers. Per
Standard L.4.b, shrubs shall be a minimum size of 1-gallon pots; groundcovers shall be a
minimum of 4-inch pots.
Since, as the applicant asserts, there are likely to be numerous native plantings remaining once
the nuisance species are removed, the new plants can be planted as needed throughout the whole
of the 7,536 square feet to fill in any gaps where native plants were not found and protected during
the nuisance species removal. By conditioning the approval of this request on these additional
plantings, Standard L can be met and the mitigation plan will provide adequate compensation for
the project’s unavoidable impacts, especially in the context of the site’s current, degraded condition
(see applicant’s description of the site’s wildlife habitat value on page 4).
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In addition to the mitigation plantings for tree removal and replacement and as part of the
nuisance species removal, Standard 33.430.140.H requires 3 shrubs and 8 groundcover plants per
10 square feet of temporary disturbance area. The proposal includes approximately 650 square
feet of temporary disturbance (see Exhibit C.3). Therefore, the temporary disturbance area needs
to be replanted with 195 native shrubs and 520 native groundcovers. Per Standard H, shrubs
shall be a minimum 1-gallon size or bare root; groundcovers shall be a minimum of 4-inch pots.
Installation of these plantings will be a condition of approval to assure compliance with the
standard and adequate mitigation to compensate for project impacts.
There are two other Standards, 33.430.140.K and 33.430.140.I, that the applicant must meet as
part of the project.
Standard I requires that temporary disturbance areas and the areas replanted after nuisance
species removal must be replanted so that the area achieves a 90% vegetative coverage within one
year. The applicant has indicated that they will meet this standard (page 22, Exhibit A.2.a). To
further enhance the mitigation’s positive impacts on the site’s resources and functional values, a
condition of approval will require adherence to this standard and require that at least 20% of the
native seed mix that is used to achieve Standard I, be flowering species that are known to provide
food for native pollinators and that are suitable to the site’s forested, shady environment. The
importance of pollinators is well documented in scientific literature and increasing habitat for
pollinators by planting flowering species is recognized by governmental and non-governmental
agencies as being of significant importance (Exhibits G.6.a - G.6.d). The seed mix currently listed
on the Mitigation Plan (Exhibit C.7) and in Table 4 of the Narrative (page 20, Exhibit A.2.a, shall be
modified as needed to meet this condition.
Standard K requires that replacement trees be at least one-half inch in diameter; shrubs must be
in at least a 1-gallon container or the equivalent in ball and burlap. It requires that all trees and
shrubs must be selected from the Portland Plant List and planted on the site within the
environmental zone. Finally, it states that conifers must be replaced with conifers and shrubs
must consist of at least two different species. All of the trees proposed for removal are deciduous
(Red alder or Bigleaf maple); the planting schedule includes 25 deciduous trees and 10 conifers
and proposes them at a size of at least one-half inch diameter, meeting Standard K.
To confirm installation of the required plantings, the applicant will be required to have the
plantings inspected upon installation. Then, to confirm maintenance of the required plantings for
the initial establishment period, the applicant will be required to have the plantings inspected two
years after plantings are installed.
With conditions to ensure that all required plantings are installed, maintained, and inspected,
these criteria are met.
E.5. Mitigation will occur within the same watershed as the proposed use or development
and within the Portland city limits except when the purpose of the mitigation could be
better provided elsewhere; and
E.6. The applicant owns the mitigation site; possesses a legal instrument that is approved by
the City (such as an easement or deed restriction) sufficient to carry out and ensure the
success of the mitigation program; or can demonstrate legal authority to acquire property
through eminent domain.
Findings: Mitigation for significant detrimental impacts will be conducted on the same site as the
proposed development; the applicant owns the proposed onsite mitigation area.
These criteria are met.
33.430.280 Modifications That Will Better Meet Environmental Review Requirements
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The review body may consider modifications for lot dimension standards or site‐related
development standards as part of the environmental review process. In order to approve these
modifications, the review body must find that the development will result in greater protection
of the resources and functional values identified on the site and will, on balance, be consistent
with the purpose of the applicable regulations.
Description: The applicant is requesting a modification to reduce the base zone minimum
side building setback for flag lots (33.110.255.B.1.a) from 15 feet to 10 feet. The reduced
setback applies to approximately 82 square feet of the northwest corner of the residence and
the cantilevered deck. The reduced setback need also apply to portions of and architectural
features within the dining court and entry court. For example, the applicant is proposing
privacy screens within the 15-foot setback and per 33.110.245.D.2, these screens, if larger
than three feet in width, depth, or diameter or taller than eight feet, must comply with the 15foot setback; the screens as shown on the plans exceed the three-foot wide/diameter limit.
The first portion of the modification approval criterion requires that:
The modification will result in greater protection of resources and functional values.
Findings: From the applicant’s narrative addressing this criterion (pages 29-30, Exhibit A.2.a):
By adjusting building to west, with a small corner encroachment in the setback, the project is able to
move away from protected stream resource, meet 50-foot stream setback, and take advantage of
additional mitigation opportunities. The building has been shifted forward towards the driveway and
the front entry/drive court area has been minimized. The northwest corner of the building has been
cropped off to facilitate this but a small part of the building and adjoining deck enters the yard
setback.…The setback modification will support an additional reduction to the resource area
disturbance, approximately 617 sq. ft [by allowing the outdoor area to be moved from a patio on the
east side of the house to a small, cantilevered deck on the north side of the house]…
The seasonal creek and associated riparian habitat are the primary resources protected by the
environmental overlays. The creek is down-cut but generally in healthy condition with predominantly
native vegetative cover along its borders. As noted in the Impact Evaluation, a central focus of the
proposed development plan was to preserve the creek and provide as large of a buffer as possible
from the creek corridor.
The proposed setback modification directly supports this goal, allowing the building to move an
additional five feet from the creek…There are no trees or other significant resources that are impacted
in this yard setback, but the building footprint move will provide greater protection of the creek
resource and habitat functions. A substantial expansion of native plantings within the larger riparian
corridor is proposed with the revised mitigation plan [facilitated through the Modification].
By modifying the side setback, the development is able to move closer to existing disturbance in
the access easement and utilize the existing area of the site that is relatively flat. Without the
modification, the development is pushed closer to the stream and the highest value resource on
the site. The modification also maximizes contiguous undisturbed space in the resource area.
As addressed in the relevant sections of the applicant’s narrative, and as supported by staff’s
observations and comments above, the proposed modification results in better protection of the
site’s resources and functional values, particularly in the context of the riparian area and stream
setback.
Therefore, this portion of the criterion is met.
The proposal must also on balance, be consistent with the purpose of the applicable
regulations.
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The purpose statement of 33.110.255 Additional Development Standards for Flag Lots is as
follows:
Flag lots encourage additional housing opportunities in a land efficient manner that allows
existing homes to be retained. The standards in this section are intended to:
• Protect privacy between the flag lots and abutting residences; and
• Increase the compatibility of structures on small flag lots.
Findings: Per 33.110.255.B.2, a small flag lot is a flag lot where the flag portion of the lot is
less than 3,000 square feet. The flag portion of the subject lot is roughly 18,000 square feet.
As such, the second bullet point of the purpose statement is not applicable.
The applicable bullet point of the purpose statement addresses the need to protect privacy.
The modification allows the development to be brought closer to the common vehicle area. The
development on the lots closest to the lot line where the reduced setback is proposed is
designed to have its back to common vehicle area, with garages generally facing it and the
house on the far side. This is true of both the existing house on 3008 SW Nottingham Dr and
the house proposed on the lot to the north that abuts the lot line to which the modification
reduces the setback (see LU 22-138292 EN). Furthermore, by shifting the outdoor area from
the east side to the north side, the preferred alternative increases privacy for 3030 SW
Nottingham Dr, which would have looked down on the east-side patio location. Finally, the
applicant is proposing two screens in the reduced setback whose purpose is to provide
additional privacy between the proposed residence and adjacent development. As such, the
proposed dwelling unit is, on balance, consistent with the purposes of the setback regulations
and this portion of the approval criterion is met.
Thus, the modification approval criteria are met.

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
Unless specifically required in the approval criteria listed above, this proposal does not have to
meet the development standards in order to be approved during this review process. The plans
submitted for a building or zoning permit must demonstrate that all development standards of
Title 33 can be met, or have received an Adjustment or Modification via a land use review prior
to the approval of a building or zoning permit.

CONCLUSIONS
The applicant proposes to construct a new single-dwelling residence and associated
development that is accessed by an existing shared driveway over an access easement within
the Environmental Zone. The applicant considered alternative locations and designs to
determine that the proposed house design and placement were both practicable and would
minimize impacts to the resource area of the Environmental Zone. Further, mitigation has been
proposed sufficient in quantity and to mitigate for both temporary and permanent disturbance.
The applicant and the above findings have shown that the proposal meets either the applicable
development standards of 33.430.140 or meets the applicable approval criteria with conditions.
Therefore, this proposal should be approved, subject to the conditions described below.

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION
Approval of:
•
•

3,590 square feet of permanent disturbance for a house and associated improvements;
The removal of 15 trees, including four deemed hazardous by the project arborist and
one that is dead;
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Removal of nuisance species from 7,536 square feet of the site outside of permanent
disturbance area;
The replanting with native species of the temporary disturbance area and the area
where nuisance species are removed from;

Per the approved site plans, Exhibits C.1 through C.8, and dated, July 8, 2022, subject to the
following conditions:
A. A BDS Zoning Permit is required for inspection of required nuisance species removal
and mitigation plantings; and a separate BDS construction permit will be required for
development. The Conditions of Approval listed below, shall be noted on appropriate plan
sheets submitted for permits (building, Zoning, grading, Site Development, erosion control,
etc.). Plans shall include the following statement, "Any field changes shall be in
substantial conformance with approved LU 21-115511 EN M Exhibits C.1 through
C.8.”
Building Permits shall not be issued until a BDS Zoning Permit is issued.
Building Permits shall not be finaled until the BDS Zoning Permit for inspection of
nuisance species removal and mitigation plantings required in Condition C below is
finaled.
B. Temporary construction fencing shall be installed in accordance with the tree protection
measures in Title 11 Tree Code, chapter 11.60, and as specified in the Arborist Report
(Exhibit A.5.a). The fencing shall be placed along the Limits of Construction Disturbance
for the approved development, as depicted on Exhibit C.5 Construction Management Plan.
1. No mechanized construction vehicles are permitted outside of the approved “Limits of
Construction Disturbance” delineated by the temporary construction fence. All planting
work, invasive vegetation removal, and other work to be done outside the Limits of
Construction Disturbance, shall be conducted using hand-held equipment.
2. A certified arborist must be on-site for work within the root protection zone of any trees
to be preserved, including during ground disturbance for construction of the retaining
wall along the southern end of the disturbance area limits.
C. The applicant shall obtain a BDS Zoning Permit for approval and inspection of a Mitigation
Plan for:
• The removal of 7,536 square feet of invasive species in the area indicated on
Exhibit C.7, and the planting of the area with 72 native shrubs and 251 ground
covers.
• The planting of 195 native shrubs and 520 native groundcovers in the
temporary disturbance area behind the retaining wall.
• 35 native trees and 9 native shrubs outside the permanent disturbance area for
the removal of trees.
• The seeding of all disturbed areas with a native seed mix that is composed by
weight of at least 20% pollinator-friendly, flowering species.
Any plant substitutions shall be selected from the Portland Plant List and shall be
substantially equivalent in size to the original plant. Species diversity may not be reduced
below that shown on Exhibit C.7 and increasing shrub species diversity is encouraged.
1. Permit plans shall show:
a. The general location of the trees, shrubs and ground covers required by this
condition to be planted in the mitigation area and labeled as “new required
landscaping.” The plans shall include a “typical,” scalable planting layout for
each planting zone, and shall illustrate a naturalistic arrangement of plants and
should include a planting table listing the species, quantity, spacing and sizes of
plants to be planted.
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2. Plantings shall be installed between October 1 and March 31 (the planting season).
3. Prior to installing required mitigation plantings, non-native invasive plants shall be
removed from all areas within the Environmental Zone, using handheld equipment.
4. As part of the erosion control measures, all soils exposed during nuisance species
removal shall be seeded with native groundcovers. At least 20% of the seed mixture
shall be flowering species to provide habitat and food for native insects and pollinators.
5. All trees removed for construction of this project, with trunks greater than 12 inches in
diameter, shall be retained on the site and within the resource area of the
Environmental zone.
6. If plantings are installed prior to completion of construction, a temporary bright orange,
4-foot-high construction fence shall be placed to protect plantings from construction
activities (where not already placed per Condition B).
7. All mitigation shrubs and trees shall be marked in the field by a tag attached to the top
of the plant for easy identification by the City Inspector; or the applicant shall arrange
to accompany the BDS inspector to the site to locate mitigation plantings for inspection.
If tape is used it shall be a contrasting color that is easily seen and identified.
8. After installing the required mitigation plantings, the applicant shall request inspection
of mitigation plantings and final the BDS Zoning Permit.
D. The landowner shall monitor the required plantings for two years to ensure survival and
replacement as described below. The landowner is responsible for ongoing survival of
required plantings beyond the designated two-year monitoring period. The landowner shall:
1. Submit two annual monitoring and maintenance reports for review and approval to the
Land Use Services Division of the Bureau of Development Services containing the
monitoring information described below. Submit the first report within 12 months
following the final inspection approval of the initial Zoning Permit required under
Condition A. Submit a second report 12 months following the date of the first
monitoring report. Monitoring reports shall contain the following information:
a. A count of the number of planted trees that have died. One replacement tree must
be planted for each dead tree (replacement must occur within one planting season).
b. Specify plant replacement location. The first monitoring report shall specify if the
alternative planting location was utilized due to inability to establish plants in the
preferred planting location.
c. The percent coverage of native shrubs and ground covers. If less than 80 percent of
the mitigation planting area is covered with native shrubs or groundcovers at the
time of the annual count, additional shrubs and groundcovers shall be planted to
reach 80 percent cover of shrubs and 100 percent cover of groundcovers
(replacement must occur within one planting season).
d. A list of replacement plants that were installed.
e. Photographs of the mitigation area and a site plan, in conformance with approved
Exhibit C.6, Mitigation Plan, showing the location and direction of photos.
f.

An estimate of percent cover of nuisance species (e.g. English ivy, Himalayan
blackberry) within 10 feet of all plantings. Invasive species must not exceed 15
percent cover during the monitoring period.

E. Failure to comply with any of these conditions may result in the City’s reconsideration of this
land use approval pursuant to Portland Zoning Code Section 33.700.040 and /or enforcement
of these conditions in any manner authorized by law.
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Staff Planner: Timothy Novak
Decision rendered by: ____________________________________________ on July 8, 2022
By authority of the Director of the Bureau of Development Services

Decision mailed: July 13, 2022
About this Decision. This land use decision is not a permit for development. Permits may
be required prior to any work. Contact the Development Services Center at 503-823-7310 for
information about permits.
Procedural Information. The application for this land use review was submitted on
December 17, 2021, and was determined to be complete on April 19, 2022.
Zoning Code Section 33.700.080 states that Land Use Review applications are reviewed under
the regulations in effect at the time the application was submitted, provided that the
application is complete at the time of submittal, or complete within 180 days. Therefore, this
application was reviewed against the Zoning Code in effect on December 17, 2021.
ORS 227.178 states the City must issue a final decision on Land Use Review applications
within 120-days of the application being deemed complete. The 120-day review period may be
waived or extended at the request of the applicant. In this case, the applicant requested that
the 120-day review period be extended 51 days, as stated with Exhibits A.4 and A.6. Unless
further extended by the applicant, the 120 days will expire on: October 7, 2022.
Some of the information contained in this report was provided by the applicant.
As required by Section 33.800.060 of the Portland Zoning Code, the burden of proof is on the
applicant to show that the approval criteria are met. The Bureau of Development Services has
independently reviewed the information submitted by the applicant and has included this
information only where the Bureau of Development Services has determined the information
satisfactorily demonstrates compliance with the applicable approval criteria. This report is the
decision of the Bureau of Development Services with input from other City and public agencies.
Conditions of Approval. If approved, this project may be subject to a number of specific
conditions, listed above. Compliance with the applicable conditions of approval must be
documented in all related permit applications. Plans and drawings submitted during the
permitting process must illustrate how applicable conditions of approval are met. Any project
elements that are specifically required by conditions of approval must be shown on the plans,
and labeled as such.
These conditions of approval run with the land, unless modified by future land use reviews.
As used in the conditions, the term “applicant” includes the applicant for this land use review,
any person undertaking development pursuant to this land use review, the proprietor of the
use or development approved by this land use review, and the current owner and future
owners of the property subject to this land use review.
Appealing this decision. This decision may be appealed to the Hearings Officer, and if
appealed a hearing will be held. The appeal application form can be accessed at
https://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/45477. Appeals must be received by 4:30 PM on July
27, 2022. The completed appeal application form must be emailed to
LandUseIntake@portlandoregon.gov and to the planner listed on the first page of this
decision. If you do not have access to e-mail, please telephone the planner listed on the front
page of this notice about submitting the appeal application. An appeal fee of $250 will be
charged. Once the completed appeal application form is received, Bureau of Development
Services staff will contact you regarding paying the appeal fee. The appeal fee will be refunded
if the appellant prevails. There is no fee for Office of Community and Civic Life recognized
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organizations for the appeal of Type II and IIx decisions on property within the organization’s
boundaries. The vote to appeal must be in accordance with the organization’s bylaws. Please
contact the planner listed on the front page of this decision for assistance in filing the appeal
and information on fee waivers. Please see the appeal form for additional information.
If you are interested in viewing information in this file, please contact the planner listed on the
front of this notice. The planner can email you documents from the file. A fee would be
required for all requests for paper copies of file documents. Additional information about the
City of Portland, and city bureaus is available online at https://www.portland.gov. A digital
copy of the Portland Zoning Code is available online at
https://www.portlandoregon.gov/zoningcode.
Attending the hearing. If this decision is appealed, a hearing will be scheduled, and you will
be notified of the date and time of the hearing. The decision of the Hearings Officer is final; any
further appeal must be made to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) within 21 days
of the date of mailing the decision, pursuant to ORS 197.620 and 197.830. Contact LUBA at
775 Summer St NE, Suite 330, Salem, Oregon 97301-1283, or phone 1-503-373-1265 for
further information.
Failure to raise an issue by the close of the record at or following the final hearing on this case,
in person or by letter, may preclude an appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) on
that issue. Also, if you do not raise an issue with enough specificity to give the Hearings
Officer an opportunity to respond to it, that also may preclude an appeal to LUBA on that
issue.
Recording the final decision.
If this Land Use Review is approved the final decision will be recorded with the Multnomah
County Recorder.
• Unless appealed, the final decision will be recorded after July 27, 2022 by the Bureau of
Development Services.
The applicant, builder, or a representative does not need to record the final decision with the
Multnomah County Recorder.
For further information on your recording documents please call the Bureau of Development
Services Land Use Services Division at 503-823-0625.
Expiration of this approval. An approval expires three years from the date the final decision
is rendered unless a building permit has been issued, or the approved activity has begun.
Where a site has received approval for multiple developments, and a building permit is not
issued for all of the approved development within three years of the date of the final decision, a
new land use review will be required before a permit will be issued for the remaining
development, subject to the Zoning Code in effect at that time.
Applying for your permits. A building permit, occupancy permit, or development permit may
be required before carrying out an approved project. At the time they apply for a permit,
permittees must demonstrate compliance with:
•
•
•
•

All conditions imposed herein;
All applicable development standards, unless specifically exempted as part of this land use
review;
All requirements of the building code; and
All provisions of the Municipal Code of the City of Portland, and all other applicable
ordinances, provisions and regulations of the City.
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EXHIBITS
NOT ATTACHED UNLESS INDICATED
A. Applicant’s Statement
1. Original Submittal
a. Narrative
b. Drawings
c. Arborist Report
d. Geotech Report
2. Response to Incomplete Letter
a. Narrative, rev1
b. Drawings, rev1
3. Documentation of Stream top-of-bank
4. 120-Day Extension Request #1
5. Revised Submittals
a. Arborist Report, rev1
b. Construction Management Plan
6. 120-Day Extension Request #2
B. Zoning Map (attached)
C. Approved Plans/Drawings:
1. Existing Conditions Site Plan
2. Existing Conditions Plan, Detail
3. Proposed Development Plan, Preferred Design Alternative D (attached)
4. Stormwater Management Plan
5. Construction Management Plan
6. Erosion Control Details
7. Mitigation Plan
8. Preferred Design Scheme D, Main Floor Plan
D. Notification information:
1. Mailing list
2. Mailed notice
E. Agency Responses:
1. Bureau of Environmental Services
2. Bureau of Transportation Engineering and Development Review
3. Water Bureau
4. Fire Bureau
5. Site Development Review Section of BDS
6. Bureau of Parks, Forestry Division
7. Life Safety Review Section of BDS
8. DSL Wetland Notification Response
F. Correspondence:
1. Iwasaki, Thomas tjiwasaki@gmail.com
2. Mandiberg, Joseph and Linda joseph@mandiberg.com
G. Other:
1. Original LUR Application
2. Recorded Easements at Site
3. Incomplete Letter
4. DSL Wetland Notification
5. Portland Plant List, Section 4
6. Documentation on Importance of Pollinators (4 total, a-b)
The Bureau of Development Services is committed to providing equal access to
information and hearings. Please notify us no less than five business days prior to the
event if you need special accommodations. Call 503-823-7300 (TTY 503-823-6868).

